

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

CASE NO. SC10-1333

v.

TFB FILE NO. 2009-10,288(13B)

MARC EDWARD YONKER,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT YONKER'S ANSWER BRIEF

DONALD A. SMITH, JR., ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 265101
TODD W. MESSNER, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 76995
SMITH, TOZIAN & HINKLE, P.A.
109 North Brush Street
Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33602
813-273-0063
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....1

I. Statement of the Case.....1

II. Statement of the Facts.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT.....10

I. The Referee’s Recommendation of No Violations of Rule 4-8.4(b), Rule 4-8.4(c) and Rule 4-8.4(d) Should be Affirmed by This Court.....10

 A. The Referee expressly found no violation of Rule 4-8.4(b) because Mr. Yonker did not commit a criminal act that reflected adversely on his honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness as a lawyer in other respects.....10

 B. The Referee expressly found no violation of Rule 4-8.4(c) because Mr. Yonker did not engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation.....21

 C. The Referee expressly found no violation of Rule 4-8.4(d) because Mr. Yonker did not engage in conduct that was prejudicial to the administration of justice.....26

II. The Referee Correctly Found that the Second District Court of Appeal’s Decision in Winters v. Mulholland is not Precedent for a Decision in The Florida Bar Proceeding.....27

III. The Referee’s Recommendation of Admonishment is Fully Supported and Should be Approved.....	29
A. <u>The cases cited by the Bar in support of its request for a sixty-day suspension are distinguishable and do not compel more serious discipline.....</u>	29
B. <u>An admonishment is supported by the Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions and meets the purposes of lawyer discipline.....</u>	33
C. <u>An admonishment is supported by existing caselaw.....</u>	36
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Florida Bar v. Arcia</u> , 848 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2003).....	29-30
<u>Florida Bar v. Brinn</u> , TFB No. 2003-11,634(13D).....	17-20, 32, 36-38
<u>Florida Bar v. Cox</u> , 655 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1995).....	14-16, 21
<u>Florida Bar v. Frederick</u> , 756 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2000).....	3
<u>Florida Bar v. Head</u> , 27 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2010).....	6, 11, 26
<u>Florida Bar v. Kossow</u> , 912 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 2005).....	14-16, 21
<u>Florida Bar v. Lecznar</u> , 690 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1997).....	7
<u>Florida Bar v. Lord</u> , 433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983).....	36
<u>Florida Bar v. Machin</u> , 635 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1994).....	32
<u>Florida Bar v. Marable</u> , 645 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 1994).....	6-7
<u>Florida Bar v. Neely</u> , 502 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1987).....	6
<u>Florida Bar v. Rose</u> , 823 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 2002).....	6
<u>Florida Bar v. Shaffer</u> , TFB No. 2001-11,850(6B).....	19-20, 32, 37-38
<u>Florida Bar v. Shankman</u> , 908 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 2005).....	22-23, 29
<u>Florida Bar v. Stalnaker</u> , 485 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1986).....	6
<u>Florida Bar v. Varner</u> , 992 So.2d 224 (Fla. 2008).....	11
<u>Florida Bar v. Vining</u> , 761 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 2000).....	6
<u>Fountainhead Motel, Inc. v. Massey</u> , 336 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976).....	27

<u>Rosenberg v. Levin</u> , 409 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1982).....	24
<u>Warshall v. Price</u> , 629 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	31-32
<u>Winters v. Mulholland</u> , 33 So. 3d 54 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	27-28

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR (2001)

Preamble.....	25, 33-34
3-4.3.....	1, 3, 5, 10, 17-19, 25, 35, 37, 39
3-7.7(c)(5).....	7
4-7.10(f).....	1, 3, 5, 10, 34-35, 39
4-8.4(b).....	1, 8, 10-14, 17, 20-21, 36
4-8.4(c).....	1, 8, 10, 14, 21-22, 24, 26, 36
4-8.4(d).....	1, 8, 10, 26, 32, 36

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR (2005)

4-5.8(2005).....	8, 17
------------------	-------

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

3.0.....	33
5.12.....	34
7.2.....	34

FLORIDA STATUTES (2001)

Fla. Stat. § 812.014(1).....	8, 11, 22
------------------------------	-----------

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

- IB. = The Florida Bar's Initial Brief.
- RR. = Report of Referee.
- FH. Exh. = Final Hearing Exhibit.
- T. = Transcript of Final Hearing, including closing arguments,
 Before the Referee on March 21 – 28, 2011.
- SH. = Transcript of Sanctions Hearing before the Referee on
 June 8, 2011.
